/\O"\ VERMONT AGENCY OF HUMAN SERVICES

DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection

HC 2 South, 280 State Drive

Waterbury VT 05671-2060
http://www.dail.vermont.gov

Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480
Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343

Survey and Certification Reporting Line (888) 700-5330
To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

June 21, 2024

Ms. Jennifer Combs-Wilber, Administrator
Green Mountain Nursing and Rehabilitation
475 Ethan Allen Avenue
Colchester, VT 05446-3312
Provider ID #: 475040

Dear Ms. Combs-Wilber:

The Division of Licensing and Protection completed a Life Safety Code survey at your facility on April 15,
2024. The purpose of the survey was to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation
requirements for nursing homes participating in the Medicare and Medicaid programs. This survey found that
your facility was in substantial compliance with the participation requirements. However, there were five
deficiencies that do not require a plan of correction but do require a commitment to correct. All references to
regulatory requirements contained in this letter are found in Title 42, Code of Federal Regulations. Please sign
the enclosed CMS-2567 and return the original to this office by July 1, 2024.

Informal Dispute Resolution (IDR) Opportunity

In accordance with 42 CFR 8488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an
informal dispute resolution process. To be given such an opportunity, you are required to send your written
request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, including an explanation of why you are disputing
those deficiencies, to Pamela Cota, RN, at the Division of Licensing and Protection. Contact information is
listed below. Please include if you would prefer a virtual meeting or prefer to submit information in writing for
review. This request must be sent during the same ten days you have for submitting your plan of correction.
You must still submit a plan of correction for all deficiencies, including those you are disputing, by the due date.
An incomplete informal dispute resolution process will not delay the effective date of any enforcement action.
Please note that the following are not allowable disputes in the IDR process: scope and severity of deficiencies,
unless they are immediate jeopardy level or constitute substandard quality of care; remedies imposed by CMS;
survey process or inconsistency issues; or concerns about the IDR process.

Disability and Aging Services Blind and Visually Impaired
Licensing and Protection Vocational Rehabilitation



Email (preferred): Pamela.Cota@vermont.gov

Mailing address: Division of Licensing and Protection, attn Pamela Cota
HC 2 South, 280 State Drive
Waterbury, VT 05671-2060

Phone: (802) 241-0480

Sincerely,

Yo Grthmagg L

Tammy Wehmeyer
Administrative Services Manager

Enclosure
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The Division of Fire Safety completed an !
' unannounced onsite Life Safety Code inspection \
| on 4/15/24. While the facility was found to be in
substantial compliance with applicable Life Safety
Code Requirements, the following issues were
identified that require a commitment to correct by
the facility.

L%RY DIRECTQBS OR PROVIDE PPLIER REPRESENTATIVE" Sm TITLE l (X8) T

iymency statement ending with an astensk (") denotes a deﬁmency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined th

her afeguards providd sufficjent protection to the patients . (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days
folldwing the date of surv ether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14
days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued
program participation.
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K 211 Means of Egress - General
CFR(s): NFPA 101
Means of Egress - General
Aisles, passageways. corridors, exit discharges, exit locations, and accesses are in accordance with Chapter
7. and the means of egress is continuously maintained free of all obstructions to full use in case of
emergency, unless modified by 18/19.2.2 through 18/19.2.11.
18:2.1,19.2.1,7.1.1011
This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:
Based on a walkthrough of the premises on 4/15/24 with the Director of Maintenance, survey activities
determined that:
A guard on the C side exterior exit is in need of repair. Exterior repairs being completed.
K 345 Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance
CFR(s): NFPA 101
Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance
A fire alarm system is tested and maintained in accordance with an approved program complying with the
requirements of NFPA 70, National Electric Code, and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code.
Records of system acceptance, maintenance and testing are readily available.
9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFPA 70, NFPA 72
This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:
Based on a walkthrough of the premises on 4/15/24 with the Director of Maintenance. survey activities
determined that:
The most recent paper copy of the fire alarm testing report was not readily available at the time of the
survey. Report located in maintenance office.
K 353 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing
CFR(s): NFPA 101
Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing
Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, tested. and maintained in accordance with NFPA
25, Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records
of system design, maintenance. inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily
available.
a) Date sprinkler system last checked
b) Who provided system Lest

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection
1o the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing
homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is

The above isolated deficiencies pose no actual harm to the residents
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K 353 Continued From Page 1
¢) Water system supply source
Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler system.
9.7.5,9.7.7,9.7.8, and NFPA 25
This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:
Based on a walkthrough of the premises on 4/15/24 with the Director of Maintenance, survey activities
determined that: .
The sprinkler service is overdue by 9 days. Sprinkler system services completed
K51 Utilities - Gas and Electric
CFR(s): NFPA 101
Utilities - Gas and Electric
Equipment using gas or related gas piping complies with NFPA 54, National Fuel Gas Code, electrical
wiring and equipment complies with NFPA 70, National Electric Code. Existing installations can continue
in service provided no hazard to life.
18.5.1.1, 19.5.1.1, 9.1.1,9.1.2
This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:
Based on a walkthrough of the premises on 4/15/24 with the Director of Maintenance, survey activities
determined that:
(1) The specific gravity check on the generator batteries has not been conducted at the required intervals.
Gravity check completed and documented weekly, new testers purchased.
(2) The most recent paper copy of the generator testing report was not readily available at the time of the
survey. Generator testing report located in maintenance office.
K 521 HVAC

CFR(s): NFPA 101

HVAC

Heating, ventilation, and air conditioning shall comply with 9.2 and shall be installed in accordance with
the manufacturer's specifications.

18.5:2:1,19:5:2.1,9.2
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PREFIX
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K 521 Continued From Page 2

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:

Based on a walkthrough of the premises on 4/15/24 with the Director of Maintenance, survey activities
determined that:

The most recent paper copy of the generator testing report was not readily available at the time of the
survey.

(2) The state boiler inspection certificates read "yes" to violations. but it appears that they have all been
corrected. Inspector has been contacted to update certificate that all violations were

corrected prior to Life Safety Survey. Facility has contractor receipts/reports that
violations were corrected.
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